

*Southern California Edison*  
*2022-WMPs – 2022 Wildfire Mitigation Plan Updates*

**DATA REQUEST SET Cal Advocates - SCE - 2022 WMP - 10**

**To: Cal Advocates**  
**Prepared by: Christopher Tang**  
**Job Title: Advisor**  
**Received Date: 3/22/2022**

**Response Date: 3/24/2022**

---

**Question 09:**

On p. 387 of SCE's WMP, SCE states "although it was reported that SCE only completed 345 [pole loading assessments] in 2020, it was clarified that the correct amount completed in 2020 was 1,216, which exceeded the WMP goal of 1,205 pole loading assessments."

- a) Please explain how SCE became aware that its initial figure of 345 assessments was inaccurate.
- b) Please explain how SCE determined that 1,216 assessments were in fact completed.

**Response to Question 09:**

a) SCE clarifies the following:

- As shown on Page 278 of SCE's First Quarterly Report on 2020-2022 Wildfire Mitigation Plan for Class B Deficiencies, SCE forecasted to perform 1,205 assessments in HFRA between August 1 and November 30, 2020.
- As shown on Page 356 of SCE's 2021 Wildfire Mitigation Plan Update Supplemental Filing, and in response SCE's WMP Class B Deficiency Action Statement SCE-9, SCE stated that it had completed 345 PLP assessments between August 1 and November 30, 2020.
- Therefore, SCE clarifies that the 345 assessments figure is only applicable to the period between August 1 and November 30, 2020.
- As shown on Page 387 of SCE's 2022 Wildfire Mitigation Plan and in response to SCE Action Statement, 2021 WMP Additional Issue to Address in 2022 WMP, SCE stated that it had completed 1,216 PLP assessments in 2020.
- SCE further notes that the 1,205 target that is represented on page 386 of SCE's WMP update, should only represent our target for the August 1 to November 30, 2020 period. SCE will clarify this in a future revision to its WMP.

b) 1,216 assessments were determined to be completed by PLP vendors by receiving the pole loading data for the poles and confirming those poles were in SCE's HFRA.